
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

DATE: THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2020

TIME: 5:30 pm

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 
115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Commission
Councillor Kitterick (Chair)
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Aldred, Chamund, March, Dr Sangster and Westley

1 unallocated Non-Group place.

Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

Standing Invitee (Non-voting)
Representative of Healthwatch Leicester

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Jason Tyler (Democratic Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6359, e-mail: Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk

Kalvaran Sandhu (Scrutiny Policy Officer):
Tel: 0116 454 6344, e-mail: Kalvaran.Sandhu@leicester.gov.uk

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

mailto:Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Kalvaran.Sandhu@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us using the 
details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access - Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).
[...]
els 

PCN Primary Care Network

PCT Primary Care Trust

PICU Paediatric Intensive Care Unit

PHOF Public Health Outcomes Framework

QNIC Quality Network for Inpatient CAMHS 

RCR Royal College of Radiologists 

RN Registered Nurses

RSE Relationship and Sex Education

STI Sexually Transmitted Infection

STP Sustainability Transformation Plan

TasP Treatment as Prevention

TASL Thames Ambulance Services Ltd

UHL University Hospitals of Leicester 

UEC Urgent and Emergency Care



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A
(Pages 1 - 8)

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 are attached and the 
Commission is asked to confirm them as a correct record.
 

4. UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH MATTERS CONSIDERED AT A PREVIOUS 
MEETING 

To receive updates on any matters that were considered at previous 
meetings of the Commission.

5. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.



The following question has been received from Jean Burbridge:

“Will the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust place its Pre-
Consultation Business Case, financial plan and any other relevant 
detailed plans on the re-configuration of its three hospitals into the public 
domain at least two months in advance of any formal 'consultation' 
process?

Will they also explain details of how its plan fits in with the wider Better 
Care Together Long Term Plan for  Leicester City, Leicestershire County 
and Rutland County (LLR) including details of Community (Health) 
Services Review.”

An electronic copy of a petition has been sent to the Joint Health Overview 
Scrutiny Commission signed by 369 residents of LLR requesting similar to the 
above.  The wording of this petition is:

PETITION TO LEICESTERSHIRE, LEICESTER AND RUTLAND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

We, the undersigned, are concerned about the ongoing refusal by University 
Hospitals of Leicester to share detailed information about their plans to 
reconfigure acute hospital services, which include the closure of the Leicester 
General Hospital as an acute hospital. Only this month, UHL has refused again 
a Freedom of Information request for this document. When health leaders 
elsewhere in England are content to place the pre-consultation business cases 
(including updated versions) for other health reconfigurations in the public 
domain for the months or years leading up to consultation (such as South 
Tyneside and Sunderland, and Surrey Downs and Sutton, South West 
London), we do not understand the persistent refusal to share the equivalent 
document with the public in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. The CEO of 
UHL states a wish to embark on formal consultation as soon as March this year 
and yet just two months beforehand, the public still know very little of the 
details and assumptions underpinning the plan. Given the mixed track record of 
capacity planning in the local NHS, we believe it is essential this document and 
other relevant documents now be placed in the public domain well ahead of the 
start of consultation so that the public have the opportunity to make informed 
responses in the first wave of consultation responses, which tends to occur in 
the early phase of the consultation period. We also fear that UHL's failure to 
engage the public on the basis of adequate information renders the 
forthcoming consultation vulnerable to legal action.

We call upon the Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to ask for this document to be placed in the public domain 
now as a condition for future agreement to formal consultation and to consider 
availing itself of expert advice regarding what the public can reasonably expect 
and what needs to be in place to ensure there are no grounds for a successful 
future legal challenge. 



7. OVERVIEW OF LEICESTER MATERNITY SERVICES Appendix B
(Pages 9 - 12)

The Director of Strategy and Communications (UHL NHS Trust) submits a 
briefing paper on the overview of Leicester’s Maternity Services.
 

8. CCGs CONFIGURATION Appendix C
(Pages 13 - 40)

The CCGs submit the consultation document “The role and form of a single 
strategic commissioner for an Integrated Care System in Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland”.
 

9. LOCAL PLAN AND HEALTH JOURNEY Appendix D
(Pages 41 - 48)

The Director of Public Health submits a report, which provides information on 
the health-related input to the Local Plan and the relationship built between the 
Public Health and Planning departments over the past years.
 

10. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 TO 
2021/22 

Appendix E
(Pages 49 - 78)

The Director of Finance submits a report setting out the City Mayor’s proposed 
budget for 2020/21 to 2021/22.  The Commission is recommended to consider 
and comment on the Health and Wellbeing elements of the budget. The 
Commission’s comments will be forwarded to the Overview Select Committee 
as part of its consideration of the report before it is presented to the Council 
meeting on 19 February 2020.
 

11. LEICESTER'S FOOD PLAN 2020-25 Appendix F
(Pages 79 - 86)

The Director of Public Health submits a report, which provides a summary as to 
the development of the Food Plan 2020 - 2025 and other associated initiatives.
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix G
(Pages 87 - 88)

The Commission’s Work Programme for 2020/21 is attached for information 
and comment.

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2019 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Kitterick (Chair)  
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor March       Councillor Dr Sangster 

 
 

In Attendance: 
 

Councillor Dempster, Assistant City Mayor - Health 
  
 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 
 

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aldred, Chamund and  

Westley. 
 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

42. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

that the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Commission held on 10 October 2019 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

 

1

Appendix A



 

43. UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH MATTERS CONSIDERED AT THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 The Commission received an update on the following items that had been 

considered at a previous meeting:- 
 
The Chair reported on the outcome of recent meetings with traffic & highways 
regarding parking permits at hospital sites, including a proposal for two-hour 
permits for visiting health care providers and workers. 
 
It was also reported that the consultation on the UHL plans were delayed due 
to recent communications deferring the Joint HOSC with the County Council.  It 
was expected that the delay would mean that discussions would not 
commence for several months. 
 
The following three items had been added to the work programme for future 
meetings: 
 

• LLR Urgent & Emergency Care Transformation Plan 

• Manifesto commitments 

• Access to leisure services  
 
 

44. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair reported that he had no other specific announcements as current 

issues were covered in subsequent agenda items. 
 
 

45. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
 

46. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 
 
The Chair indicated that items would be considered out of the order listed in the 
agenda as follows: 
 
 
 

2



 

47. PRESCRIBING - UPDATE ON THIRD PARTY ORDERING OF REPEAT 
PRESCRIPTIONS 

 
 Lesley Gant (Head of Medicines Optimisation) presented the report of the 

Leicester City CCG. 
 
It was reported that the CCG had a team of experienced Clinical Pharmacists 
and Pharmacy Technicians that lead the Medicines Optimisation Agenda (also 
supporting GP practices to do so).  This team also looked at the value that 
medicines deliver, making sure they are clinically effective and cost efficient, 
and safeguards the best use of the prescribing budget for the CCG.  The report 
also defined the aims and importance of the Medicines Optimisation agenda at 
national, regional and local level. 
 
Details of the current third party ordering and repeat prescription processes 
were reported including risks that had been recognised .  In response to this 
issue it was reported that the CCG had reviewed the whole process of repeat 
prescription ordering as well as the management and patient self-care around 
repeat medication and long-term conditions.  
 
The CCG has put forward to practices a number of recommended actions, 
which culminates in changes to third party ordering of prescriptions, as follows: 

• Practices will be encouraged to undertake a review of current processes of 
repeat prescription management. This involves general housekeeping to 
ensure current systems are safe, appropriate and follow national and local 
best practice. 

• Practices are encouraged to further promote and support the use of o
[...]
he levels of comments and complaints were relatively low and 
that full consideration was given to the process in responding to and learning 
from comments. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor (Health) was invited to comment.  Councillor 
Dempster referred to the need to ensure effective training to pharmacy staff 
and GPs.  She also expressed concern at the delays that may result in 
accessing the electronic system. 
 
In reply it was reported that the training was provided as part of the national 
scheme and that many GPs and staff had supported the move to electronic 
services as it was in the practice interest to allow greater time for other 
patients.  It was also noted that the information held electronically would ensure 
that harm could not be caused with the wrong medication being prescribed. 
 
It was reported an noted that a number of actions are now being taken to 
support practices with implementation, including a communications campaign, 
updates to the CCG website, social media accounts, messages displayed via 
GP practice TV screens, and traditional media. 
 
There would also be continued full dialogue with the Local Pharmaceutical 
Committee to ensure that all community pharmacy and other third party 
providers are aware of 
Scheme and support to member practices to help identify vulnerable patients 
who will still require help with ordering their prescriptions. 
 
In conclusion, it was reported that the CCG had provided support from 
September 2019 and practices had been able to implement the initiative within 
their own timelines from October 2019, up until March 2020.  
 
The Chair commented that members of the Commission would welcome any 
information on the proposed evaluation process before it was implemented. 
 
AGREED:   

1) That the report and update be noted, 
 

2) That a further report on the evaluation be submitted to the 
Commission following implementation to March 2020. 
  

4



 

 
48. 0-19 CHILDREN'S OFFER 
 
 The Director of Public Hea
[...]


submitted to the Commission in due course. 
 
 

50. STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE FOR THE REBUILD OF THE BRADGATE 
UNIT 

 
 Further to the presentation and debate at Minute 49 above, Gordon King 

(Director of Mental Health Services, LPT) circulated a briefing paper which 
provided an update on the Strategic Outline Case for the new-build mental 
health inpatient unit at the Bradgate Unit. 
 
AGREED:    That the briefing paper be noted. 
 
 

51. PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRIBUTION TO SPACE STANDARDS 
 
 The Director of Public Health submitted a report, which provided a view on 

factors that make for healthier homes and neighbourhoods and the specific role 
of residential space standards.  The report also provided details of 
collaboration between the Public Health and Planning Departments, in respect 
of residential space standards. 
 
In terms of the ongoing liaison with the Panning Departments it was confirmed 
that the public health concerns of over-crowded accommodation had been 
considered in the new draft Local Plan.   
 
The importance of adequate space to address mental health issues had also 
been highlighted. 
 

7



 

The Chair reminded the Commission of the historical issue of space standards 
and commented on previous negotiations and discussions with property 
developers on the subject.  It was noted that the draft Local Plan would be 
considered by the Commission at its next meeting on 30 January 2020. 
 
AGREED:   That the report and position be noted. 
 
 

52. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Commission’s Work Programme was submitted for information and 

comment. 
 
AGREED:   That the Work Programme be noted and the progress on those 

items listed at Minute  43 above be added. 
 
 

53. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 8.00pm. 

 
 

8



Overview of Leicester Maternity services for Leicester City Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny 

Leicester Maternity services provides Obstetric care on two acute sites LRI and 
LGH, both have alongside midwifery lead units
[...]
ns and pharmacists, to 
provide excellent health care for patients.

Primary Care Network boundaries The areas covered by the practices in a 
Primary Care Network.

Provider Organisation delivering health care services.
For example, a hospital, GP practice, 
local authority (social care) or community 
organisation.

Service Specifications Describes in detail the care that a service will 
deliver.

Single Control Total Financial targets to be met by NHS 
organisations.

Strategic Commissioner One single organisation, or a group of 
organisations working together, to plan and buy 
healthcare for the local area. In this case, for 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.

System The collective group of health and social care 
organisations that provide care for local people.

Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership

The partnership of local health and social care 
organisations working together to improve care.

Voluntary Sector Organisations whose primary purpose is to 
create social impact rather than profit. It is often 
called the third sector.

39



A partnership between:
• East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group
• Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group
• West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group

40



  

 

 
 

 

Local Plan & Health Journey   
 

For consideration by: Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 30 January 2020 

Lead director: Ivan Browne 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

41

Appendix D



 

2 

 

 
Useful information 
 
◼ Ward(s) All 

◼ Report author: Sandie Harwood, Programme Manager: Healthy Places 

◼ Author contact details: sandie.harwood@leicester.gov.uk  

 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
This report aims to inform the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission of health-
related input to the Local Plan and the relationship built between the Public Health and 
Planning departments, over the past years.  
 

• To evidence the relationship developed between Public Health and Planning 
departm
[...]
Conclusion 
2.4.1 While collaboration between Planning and Public Health can render some health 
and wellbeing improvements, it takes a lot of evidence and time to prepare a Local 
Plan and get it adopted at an independent examination so that we can start 
implementing those policies and see the result in new development.   
 
2.4.2 This means, that despite the very best efforts of both professions, work to 
leverage the Planning system can only achieve so much. This makes it more 
imperative to consider work around the Local Plan as simply one tranche of wider 
determinants work, rather than an end in itself.   
 

 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1     Scrutiny members are asked to: 

• Note the relationship built between the Public Health and Planning  

• Note wide-ranging health input to Local Plan and associated policy.  
 

 

4. Financial, Legal and other implications 
Financial implications 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Rohit Rughani, Principal Accountant, Ext. 37 4003 

46



 

7 

 

 

Legal implications 
 
No legal comments from a commercial perspective. This may require input from my 
[legal] planning colleagues. 
 
Mannah Begum, Principal Solicitor (Commercial & Procurement), Ext. 37 1423 
 
As the report is for noting there are no direct legal planning implications at this time. 

 
Jane Cotton, Planning and Highways Lawyer, Legal Services, Ext. 37 0325 
  

 

Climate Change and Carbon Reduction implications 
 
There are no significant climate change implications directly associated with this report. 
 
Aidan Davis, Sustainability Officer, Ext 37 2284 
 

 

Equalities implications 
 
When making decisions, the Council must comply with the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(PSED) (Equality Act 2010) by paying due regard, when carrying out their functions, to 
the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited by the Act, to  advance equality of opportunity and
[...]
evelopment of the Food Plan 2020 - 2025 and 

other associated initiatives.  
1.2 To highlight achievements related to the previous food plan. 
1.3 To update the Commission on future priorities and next steps in relation to the 

Food Plan 2020 - 2025. 
 

2.0   Recommendations 
 
2.1 This briefing note is for information only 
 

 

3.0   Background 
3.1 Leicester’s 1st Food Plan was launched in April 2014 and marked the start of a long 
term programme to make Leicester ‘a healthy and sustainable food city’: a place where 
the production, distribution, purchase and use of food supports better health, stronger 
communities and a successful economy – while protecting the environment and 
conserving natural resources. 
 
3.2 The 2014 – 2016 Food Plan aimed to see more community food projects in place 
across the city, more land under food production, increases in cookery skills courses, a 
growing food economy and new food-related enterprises thriving. 
 
3.3 A programme of work has been underway to develop Leicester’s 2nd Food Plan. 
Recent focus has been to reflect on the success of the previous plan, develop new 
priorities based on consultation with key stakeholders that reflect the current picture in 
relation to food across Leicester City and to re-invigorate partnerships to effectively 
update and implement the new food plan from 2020 onwards. 
 
3.4 The Food Plan is multi-faceted and aims to bring together health, environment 
sustainability and economic development into a single plan with relevant commitments 
and ambitions. 
 
3.5 The draft plan is currently in the design phase with an anticipated launch date of 
March 2020.  
 
4.0   History of Leicester’s Food Plan  
Leicester’s 1st food plan was launched in 2014 with its associated actions and 
ambitions remaining a priority across a number of Council Departments. There is as 
much focus as ever on food, particularly the importance of access to good food for all, 
reducing food poverty, tacking environmen
[...]
cester – Proposals
3. Childhood Obesity
4. Manifesto Commitments relating to Health
5. Access to Leisure Services

Forward Plan Items

Topic Detail Proposed Date

Young People’s Council’s Mental Heath Report Discussions to be had with the YPC about the best 
way to bring this to scrutiny.

NHS local plan for Leicester - proposals To arrange members briefing tbc January 2020

Council’s Local Plan Commission to be updated on progress re: key areas 
relating to health scrutiny

JOINT SCRUTINY WORK 10th September 2019 – Joint Scrutiny of ‘Better Care Fund 
(BCF) Annual Report’ including work with NHS and Over 
85s. Health scrutiny members invited to attend Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Commission meeting.

88


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 OVERVIEW OF LEICESTER MATERNITY SERVICES
	8 CCGs CONFIGURATION
	9 LOCAL PLAN AND HEALTH JOURNEY
	10 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 TO 2021/22
	11 LEICESTER'S FOOD PLAN 2020-25
	12 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2020 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Kitterick (Chair)   

   

Councillor Aldred  

Councillor Chamund  

Councillor March  

    

In Attendance:  

  

Councillor Clarke, Deputy City Mayor - Environment and Transportation  

Councillor Dempster, Assistant City Mayor - Health  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fonseca (Vice Chair), 

Dr Sangster and Westley, and from Micheal Smith (Healthwatch). 
 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

56. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Commission held on 5 December 2019 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

 



 

57. UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH MATTERS CONSIDERED AT A PREVIOUS 
MEETING 

 
 Councillor March commented that she had not yet been updated concerning 

the continuity of health visitors and related issues in that service as requested 
at the previous meeting. 
 
 

58. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
 

59. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that a question had been received, in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures.    
  
Jean Burbridge was invited by the Chair to present her question, as follows:  
  
“Will the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust place its Pre-Consultation 
Business Case, financial plan and any other relevant detailed plans on the 
reconfiguration of its three hospitals into the public domain at least two months 
in advance of any formal 'consultation' process?  
  
Will they also explain details of how its plan fits in with the wider Better Care  
Together Long Term Plan for Leicester City, Leicestershire County and Rutland 
County (LLR) including details of Community (Health) Services Review.”  
  
It was reported that an electronic copy of a petition had been sent to the Joint 
Health Overview Scrutiny Commission signed by 369 residents of LLR 
requesting similar to the above. The wording of that petition was also submitted 
for consideration.  
  
The Chair welcomed Andy Williams as the newly appointed Chief Executive of 
the LLR CCGs and invited him to respond.  
  
It was reported that the pre-consultation period had also been the subject of 
consideration at the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee, held recently at the 
County Council.  It was noted that at the business case including financial 
aspects was at a point where it would be submitted to Government bodies and 
that public consultation would continue in accordance with agreed procedures, 
following that pre-consultation period.  
  
In response and having been invited to ask a supplementary question, Jean 
Burbridge suggested that the advice given to the Joint Committee had been 
different to that reported and cited examples of other consultations nationally 
where the information on consultation was made much clearer to the public.  
  



 

In response the Chair commented that once the pre-consultation period had 
been completed, which it was considered had caused significant confusion, the 
process would be progressed.  
  
It was accepted that the details and coordination of the process should be 
better explained to the public.  
  
In conclusion it was also noted that the reconfiguration plans were to be 
discussed at a subsequent agenda item.  
 
 

60. OVERVIEW OF LEICESTER MATERNITY SERVICES 
 
 The Director of Strategy and Communications (UHL NHS Trust) submitted a 

briefing paper on the overview of Leicester’s Maternity Services.  
  
The positive data and the encouraging results resulting from the various 
ongoing initiatives were welcomed by Commission members.    
  
In considering the details in the report concerning the maternal mortality rate 
and in response to a question it was confirmed that the rate was not high in 
terms of national comparison.  A further detailed breakdown of the data could 
be supplied to Councillors on request.  
  
In respect of the ‘Bounty’ Contract, where free packs were provided, 
reassurance was provided on the checks in place and the monitoring of 
complaints, it being noted that this was often seen as an intrusive offer of 
support.  The details of the contract were regularly reviewed to ensure its 
effectiveness and suitability.  
  
The Chair referred to the significant results in regard to the maternity services 
having the lowest smoking at delivery rate and the best breast-feeding initiation 
rates.  It was confirmed that this had been achieved through enhanced 
partnership working and engagement leading to increased referrals, over a 
number of years.  
  
In terms of other data, it was confirmed that the EMRACE results and weblinks 
could be supplied to members of the Commission separately.  
  
AGREED:  

1. That the update report be received and welcomed.  
  
2. That associated weblinks and any further details of data and 

results be shared with Commission members.   
 
 

61. CCGS CONFIGURATION 
 
 The Chief Executive of the LLR CCGs submitted the consultation document 

“The Role and Form of a Single Strategic Commissioner for an Integrated Care 



 

System in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland”.  
Commented was made on the ongoing conversations with key partners where 
the influence of the CCG and the improvement plans would positively affect 
communities.  This had included a large number of organisations and had dealt 
with aspects including clean air, criminal justice, neighbourhood services, and 
carers.  
  
The Chair referred to the need to ensure that those ongoing conversations 
were linked and noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board and other 
organisations were all commenting on the reconfiguration plans concurrently.  
In response it was confirmed that the changes proposed were being properly 
considered and responses were being addressed and collated.  The responses 
concerning the position and identity of Rutland was reported and noted.  
  
Details of the proposals aimed to remove the three separate CCGs to ensure a 
coordinated and combined purpose were emphasised.  Reassurance was 
provided that the necessary confidence of partners and the trust in 
relationships was evident.  In terms of structures it was confirmed that some 
management roles would be removed from the revised arrangements and that 
Board and management meetings would also be reduced as working practices 
would become more streamlined.  
  
In summary the Chair commented on the case for change and referred back to 
the formal Question submitted earlier requesting clearer definition of the 
consultation process.    
  
It was confirmed that the results of the public consultation would be reported to 
the Commission in due course.  
  
AGREED:  That the consultation document and update be noted.  
 
 

62. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 TO 2021/22 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted the draft report due to be considered by 

Council on 19 February 2020, which outlined the City Mayor’s proposed budget 
for 2020/2021.    
  
It was clarified that the proposed budget was for one year, as significant 
changes that were expected to local government finance, including the Fair 
Funding Review and delayed decisions concerning the extent of future 
Business Rates retention remained unclear.  
  
It was noted that revised funding of the Public Health Grant had been cited 
within the review of business rates, but that decision had not been made by 
Government.  
  
In response to questions the Director of Public Health confirmed that no 
significant changes had been included in the budget, although some pressures 
existed in terms of the delivery of some services.  In this regard it was clarified 



 

that the provision of pre-exposure treatment to prevent HIV transmission would 
be a responsibility of the Council’s Public Health service from 1 April 2020, but 
details of the likely funding stream had not been identified to date.  It was 
confirmed that the necessary funding of the service would need to be met by 
the Council and would not be part of wider NHS budgets.  It was currently 
unclear whether there would be any earmarked funding from NHS England or 
the Department of Health to support the Council and it was confirmed that the 
service would not be inexpensive and would likely have an adverse effect on 
the budgets of city authorities such as Leicester.  
  
In terms of other pressures, the adverse effect on the budget of NHS salary 
increases to meet inflation was explained and recognised, where the Council 
acted as an employer through commissioning.  It was noted that the Council 
was responsible for the uplift in payments with no support from government.  
  
In conclusion, the Spending Review Programme was discussed and the 
Assistant City Mayor (Health) confirmed that items would be submitted to and 
discussed by scrutiny.  It was noted that there were no expected items during 
the period of the proposed budget that involved any significant impacts on 
existing services.  
  
AGREED:  

1. That the report and proposed budget to Council be noted.  
  
2. That updates concerning the impact of the Pre-exposure to 

HIV service and its funding be submitted to a future meeting 
of the Commission at the appropriate time.  

  
3. That any other significant impacts on services as a result of 

the Spending Review Programme be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Commission at the appropriate time.  

 
 

63. LOCAL PLAN AND HEALTH JOURNEY 
 
 The Director of Public Health submitted a report, which provided information on 

the health-related input to the Local Plan and the relationship built between the 
Public Health and Planning departments over the past years.  
  
The report also updated members in terms of the evidence the relationship 
developed and detailed specific health input to the Local Plan and associated 
policy.  It was clarified that the final draft of the Local Plan would be submitted 
to all Scrutiny Commissions following the current first consultation stage.  
  
It was noted that while collaboration between Planning and Public Health could 
allow some health and wellbeing improvements, significant evidence and time 
was necessary to prepare a Local Plan prior to adoption at an independent 
examination.    
  
It was accepted that despite the very best efforts of both professions, work to 



 

leverage the Planning system could only achieve so much. It was therefore 
considered that work in relation to the Local Plan should be considered as one 
tranche of wider determinants work.    
  
In conclusion the importance of supporting existing policies to improve air 
quality, improve access to shared public space and to develop a healthy streets 
strategy was emphasised.  
  
AGREED:    
                 That the report and update be noted.  
 
 

64. LEICESTER'S FOOD PLAN 2020-25 
 
 The Director of Public Health submitted a report, which provided a summary on 

the development of the Food Plan 2020 - 2025 and other associated initiatives.  
  
A PowerPoint presentation was also given which identified the Food Plan’s 
aims to increase community food projects, increase land under food 
production, increase the number of cookery skills courses, support a growing 
food economy, and support food-related enterprises to thrive  
  
It was reported and noted that the Plan’s Vision had been defined as : 
“Leicester – A healthy and Sustainable Food City – As a place where the 
purchase, distribution, purchase and use of food supports better health, 
stronger communities and a successful economy – while protecting the 
environment and conserving natural resources”.  
  
In response to questions it was confirmed that the plan has been agreed by the 
Food Plan Board and would move into a design phase with an anticipated 
launch date of March 2020.  
  
AGREED:  
                  That the report and update be noted.  
 
 

65. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Commission’s Work Programme was submitted for information and 

comment.  
  
AGREED:   
                 That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

66. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 8.10pm. 

 
 


